
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 28th October 2021, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall and YouTube 
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 24 June 2021 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Performance Focus - Planning and Development 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 
 

4 Business Plans Progress Update 2021/22 
 

(Pages 17 - 32) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 
 

5 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Julia Berry, James Nevett and Aidy Riggott.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 24 June 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 24 June 2021 
 

Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, 
James Nevett and Aidy Riggott 

 
Officers:  Asim Khan - Director (Customer and Digital) Shared 

Services, Howard Anthony – Performance and 
Partnerships Team Leader, Michael Johnson – Policy 
Officer (Engagement), Matthew Pawlyszyn – Democratic 
and member Services Officer, Nina Neisser – Democratic 
and member Services Officer.  

 
Other Members:  Councillor Adrian Lowe – Executive Member (Customer 

and Streetscene Services)  
 

 
21.OSP.5 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 4 March 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Performance Panel 
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record.  
 

21.OSP.6 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

21.OSP.7 Performance Focus – Customer and Digital 
 
The Committee welcomed Asim Khan Director (Customer and Digital) Shared 
Services and Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member (Customer and Streetscene 
Services). 
 
It was highlighted that since the last Customer and Digital Performance Panel, 
operational challenges occurred because of the ongoing global pandemic, but services 
have adapted.  
 
The process of Shared Services changed the landscape of the directorate and 
Directors were now responsible across both Chorley and South Ribble. The Customer 
and Digital Directorate included  

 Customer Services 
 Neighborhoods 
 Street Scene 
 ICT 

 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 24 June 2021 

The budget for the Directorate was £6,051,880 with a variance of 4.7% equaling 
£285,703. The biggest attribute to this was the vacant posts. 
 
Paragraph 13 highlighted the three colour rating system, a green star indicated 
‘Performance is better than target’, a blue circle is ‘Worse than target by within 
threshold (5%)’ and red triangle is ‘Worse than target, outside threshold (5%)’  
 
The number of online requests that were received had increased significantly 
compared to the previous 12 months, with fewer dissatisfied users compared to Q4 
2019/20.  
 
It was noted that during the last twelve months, the Council suspended recovery 
action for Council Tax, instead opting to send reminder notices. Collection of Council 
Tax was down 0.9% (£639,000). This figure was worse than Q4 2019/20 but was 
within threshold. Recovery of non-payment was due to recommence at the start of 
July.  
 
There had been a reduction in the time taken to process housing benefit and change 
of circumstance. 
 
There had been a significant increase in missed residential waste and recycling 
collection, as the council recorded 43 missed collections per 100,000.  
 
Members understood that due to lockdown, the amount of cardboard waste was 
higher and questioned if an increase in collections was likely. Members were advised 
that the Council were always open to feedback from residents. Despite monthly 
collections, the size of the receptacle had been increased to 240L, and that residents 
could request an additional bin or leave cardboard next to the bin if required. 
 
The Council outperformed targets for collection of public litter bins, high street cleaning 
routes completed, and ground maintenance service requests completed on time. Ad 
hoc service requests failed to outperform the previous year but the figure was greatly 
above the target of 80%. 
 
All of the projects part of the ICT strategy were green. 
 
In relation to the 2020/21 corporate projects, the website was delivered but 
development and rollout was affected by Covid-19. The programme to deliver a 
cleaner and more attractive borough was linked into the streetscene targets.  
 
Members questioned whether the primary contact point to the council would be online 
after the pandemic and if there was an expected target for face to face interaction in 
the next 12 months.  
 
Asim Khan believed that demand for online services will continue to grow due to the 
convenience provided, enabled by significant investment in the ICT infrastructure. The
[...]
d then provide an explanation. Members were also 
able to approach Asim directly if required.  
 
Decision: The report was noted. 
 

21.OSP.8 Quarter Four Performance Report 2020/21 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel welcomed Howard Anthony 
(Performance & Partnerships Team Leader). The Quarter Four report covered January 
to March 2021. 
 
Considering the challenging circumstances, performance was said to be very good. 
84% of projects were on target and rated green. 8% were not started, and 8% were 
amber. 50% of the indicators were on track or above target and 50% of the corporate 
strategy measures were on target.  
 
The Communities team worked to provide support to residents and local businesses 
during the pandemic. The renovations of Astley Hall were currently amber due to 
issues found during renovations, but when resolved will be back on track. It was hoped 
that the work will be completed before the G7 speakers arrive. 
 
Members questioned if the Astley Hall refurbishment was at risk of requiring further 
funds from Council. There was no indication that the project was at risk of going over-
budget and that the amber rating was due to a delay. 
 
The percent of the population with an NVQ level 3 or higher exceeded the target.  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 24 June 2021 

Play spaces progressed well with Westway Sports Campus’s installation of grass and 
artificial pitches. Work on King George V’s Playing Field commenced with 
improvements including a changing facility, kiosk space and a foyer.  
 
Other projects included the extra care scheme and community facilities at Tatton 
Gardens. The project was progressing well and will provide high quality, affordable 
and suitable housing, a GP surgery, a pharmacy, a café and community centre. Work 
is ahead of schedule.  
 
The number of empty properties increased during the quarter. The number of 
affordable homes in the region underperformed
[...]
me education, employment, 
or training). Further monitoring to continue to assess if it was a short-term issue that 
would self-correct or if action was needed. The employment rate was below the target 
and decreasing in line with the average. There was work underway with the Quick 
Start scheme and the Business Engagement Team worked throughout Covid-19 
assisting with government grants. The figures were not unique to Chorley and were 
common across Lancashire.  
 
In relation to filling the skill gaps in the region, education establishments have been 
working with the Local Enterprise Partnership to proactively work across Chorley and 
South Ribble to provide future employees the skills to fill these gaps. 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 24 June 2021 

 
Median workplace earnings were below the average for the region. Efforts to improve 
growth in the local economy include Alker Lane and Strawberry Fields.  
Members felt that Chorley did not have the structural and deprivation of other areas in 
Lancashire and felt that the area should not be on the wrong side of the average rate, 
and that if there was not a turnaround, it could be an aspect Scrutiny could pick up and 
address with partners. 
  
Howard added that areas that consistently performed below targets were explored, 
action plans created and monitored. He also noted that the statistics came externally 
from Nomis and the figures were not broken down into various demographics but will 
approach the Department of Work and Pensions for further details. 
 
Phase two of shared services progressed well, the Council implemented shared Chief 
Executive and Directors. Progress made for ICT and other departments to include 
Streetscene. New technology improved services for residents.  
 
The Council progressed with its green agenda with the appointment of a Climate 
Change Co-Ordinator with capacity to deliver and enact the programme. The Clean Air 
Consultation was underway.  
 
For the Performance of Key Service Delivery Measures, two were worse than 
targeted, one was worse but within threshold and five performed better than targeted. 
The number of businesses closed due to the pandemic increased the Town Centre 
vacancy rate. As covered by Asim Khan, the Council failed to meet its target of missed 
collections per 100,000 of household waste.  
 
Members discussed the format of the Performance Panel and questioned if other 
Directors and Cabinet Members should attend to answer questions relating to the 
quarter’s performance. The Chair disagreed and felt that the system in place of each 
Directorate and Cabinet Member attending one Performance Panel per year to answer 
questions made, and any further requests can be made at the next Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Decision: The report was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Performance Focus - Planning and Development 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel with a performance update for 
the Planning and Development Directorate. This includes:  
 

a) An overall directorate summary and budget position,  

b) An overview of performance over 2021/22,  

c) An update on the Corporate Strategy projects.  

 
Recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

2. That the information contained within this report is discussed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel to understand and monitor performance within the Planning 
and Development directorate.  

 
Reasons for recommendations 

3. To ensure the effective monitoring of performance with the Planning and Development 
Directorate and subsequent delivery of the Corporate Strategy and its strategic 
objectives.  

 
Other options considered and rejected 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does not 
present any key items for decision 

 
Corporate priorities 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 28 October 

2021 

Is this report confidential? Yes/Partly/No  

Is this decision key? Yes/No 

Savings or expenditure amounting to greater than 
£100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council wards 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 
X 

A strong local economy 
X 

Clean, safe and healthy communities 

X 

An ambitious council that does more 

to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area 

X 

 

Background to the report 

6. Each quarter a directorate level performance update is presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel for review. For quarter two, an update for Planning and 
Development has been prepared. This directorate was established in January 2021 as 
part of the wider implementation of the shared management structure with South Ribble 
Borough Council. The Directorate brings together functions previously housed in 
Commercial and Assets, Customer and Digital, and Early Intervention and Support 
including:  

 

 Business Engagement  

 Enforcement  

 Planning  

 Spatial Planning Services  

 

7. This report presents an overview of the directorate’s performance over 2021/22 as well 

as a breakdown of the financial position, corporate and service level indicator 

performance, and the progress of the Corporate Strategy projects. 

 
Directorate overview 

8. The directorate has been performing well over 2021/22, with 9 (64%) of the 14 

performance indicators performing on or above target for quarter two. In terms of 26 

business plan projects under the directorate, 16 (62%) are rated as Green, 8 (31%) are 

rated Amber, and 2 (7%) have not yet started. Additional information on the 

performance of busine
[...]

13. A summary of key performance information for each service within the Planning and 
Development directorate over the year of 2021/22 is provided below: 

 
Corporate Strategy indicators 

 

14. The table below highlights the Key Corporate Strategy measures for the directorate. For 
quarter two 2021/22, there are four corporate indicators that can be reported:  

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q2 2021/22) 
Symbol Trend

CS CSH 08 – Number of 

long-term empty 

properties in the borough 

Smaller is 

better 
150 149  

Worse 

than Q2 

2020/21 

Variance  56,339 

  

Variance  7.3% 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



 
 

CS SLE 01- Overall 

employment rate 

Bigger is 

better 
80% 74.4%  

Better 

than Q2 

2020/21 

CS SLE 02 – Number of 

projected jobs created 

through Chorley Council 

support or intervention 

Bigger is 

better 
100 48  

Worse 

than Q2 

2020/21 

 

15. The number of projected jobs created by the Council is performing below target for 
quarter two. Over the past eighteen months, businesses have been safeguarding jobs 
and creating fewer positions as a result of the pandemic and the associated economic 
landscape. This has resulted in there being fewer businesses that are looking to grow 
and expand. Additionally, the Business Engagement Service have been prioritising 
supporting businesses to survive and manage the effects of the pandemic. In quarter 
three, work by the team will be redirected towards business growth such as proactively 
advising on and administering growth relating grants, which have a direct impact on job 
creation in the borough. This includes the Chorley Big Grant, Chose Chorley Grant, and 
Shop Front Grant. The service will also work towards supporting businesses grow 
digitally through tailored webinars. Additionally, in order to better capture the impact of 
the Business Engagement Team, wider support and activities by the team that lead to 
job creation will also be considered for inclusi
[...]

targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 

 

Equality and diversity 

27. This material presented and discussed in this report has no direct implications on 
equality or diversity.  

Risk 

28. There are service level risk registers contained with the GRACE risk management 
system recording risk for the directorate. These are regularly monitored through 
Directorate Management Team, where risks are discussed, reviewed, and updated 
according to service needs and the current risk context.  

 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

29. As detailed within the financial position section the service is showing a slight overspend.  
However, it is expected some of this deficit will be recovered through the government’s 
Fees and Charges Scheme with the return to be submitted in October 2021. The 
remainder is being managed within the overall Council budget. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

30. This report has been reviewed by the Monitoring Officer, who leaves no comment.  
 

Background documents  

31. There are no background papers to this report.  

Appendices  

32. There are no appendices attached to this report.   

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Jon-James Martin 
(Performance and 
Policy Officer) 

jon-james.martin@chorley.gov.uk 01257515151 19/10/2021 

 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

Business Plans Progress Update 2021/22 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel with an update on the delivery 
of service level projects outlined in the business plans.  

 
Recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

2. That the information contained within this report is discussed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel with a view to review performance across services. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

3. To ensure that the delivery of the service level projects is being effectively monitored, 
that progress is being sufficiently achieved, and that risk is being successfully 
addressed.  
 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does not 
present any key items for decision.  

 
Corporate priorities 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 
X 

A strong local economy 
X 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 28 October 

2021 

Is this report confidential? Yes/Partly/No  

Is this decision key? Yes/No/Not applicable 

 

Savings or expenditure amounting to greater than 
£100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council wards 

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Clean, safe and healthy communities 

X 

An ambitious council that does more 

to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area 

X 

 

Background to the report 

6. Each year the Council undertakes the business planning process where services are 
encouraged to identify the activity that they will be undertaking to support the 
achievement of the priorities set out in the Corporate Strategy. The process includes 
engagement with staff and teams and results in the creation of service level business 
plans.  
 

7. Business planning sessions were delivered in February 2021 with staff from across 
services, fostering staff engagement and utilising internal skills and experiences in order 
to accurately map service delivery. These were successfully conducted remotely, 
accommodating new ways of working due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 

8. Following this, all service level business plans were approved in June 2021. 

This paper gives an update on all the service level business plan projects for 2021/22 
and outlines the progress of projects. It also sets out where projects are amber and red 
as well as the actions being taken to get these projects back on track.  

 
Summary of project delivery 

9. A review of the 15 business plans has been completed based on the information 
provided and the plans contain a total of 170 projects and of those:  

 

 96 are rated as Green (57%),  

 31 are rated as Amber (18%), 

 8 are rated as Red (5%), 

 21 have are considered Completed (12%), 

 12 have Not Started (7%),  

 2 are On Hold (1%),  
 

10. The graph below provides an overview of the current project status by service. There is a 
full list of the projects and their status by directorate at Appendix B.  For those projects, 
rated as amber, a table has been prepared ay Appendix A outlining the reasoning behind 
the rating and the action being taken to get the projects back on track.  

Agenda Page 18 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

11. The majority of projects across all services are rated Green. Most are due to be 
completed by the end of this financial year. The remaining projects will continue to be 
delivered over the next year as they are linked to wider programmes of work. Some of 
the highlights of work completed so far include:  
 

 The purchase of nine bungalows, which were refurbished with modern 
appliances and safety equipment. These have been let to over 55s, 
providing safe and secure housing and improving the provision of 
bungalows in the borough. This will ensure that elderly people can live 
independently for longer, reducing the pressure on services. The purchase 
also forms part of the Council’s long-term investment strategy that aims to 
ensure the long-term financial security of the authority, with the bungalows 
forecast to generate income that can be further invested in services and 
assets.  

 

 The new shared Performance Management System was launched in 
October 2021. The internally developed system will ensure consistency 
across Chorley and South Ribble Borough Council and allow for the shared 
services to operate more effecti
[...]
 as a result of 
a vacancy within the 
team, which as 
impacted capacity. 

The management 
vacancy within the 
Housing Solutions 
Team has now been 
filled. This will 
facilitate progress 
across all projects in 
the business plan. 
Timescales will be 
altered to reflect this 

Continue to bid for 
the Next Steps 
Accommodation 
Programme 

No property has yet 
been identified that 
will enable a bid to be 
made. This is as a 
result of capacity 
issues.  

The search for a 
property will be 
commenced on the 
appointment of the 
Housing Solutions 
vacancy.  

Policy and Governance 

Service Project  Reason Action 

Communications and 
Visitor Economy 

Refresh the 
internal 
communications 
strategy  

This project has been 
placed on hold. This is 
as a result of capacity 
issues, with resources 
diverted to other 
priority projects within 
the business plan, 
such as the events 
programme as well as 
the restoration of 
Astley Hall, which are 
the service’s flagship 
public facing projects. 

The options for the 
strategy will be 
explored as part of 
business planning for 
2022/23. Capacity 
within the 
Transformation Team 
to provide additional 
support will also be 
assessed.  

Delivery of new 
intranet, including 
content creation  

This project has been 
put on hold as a result 
of capacity issues.  

See above.  

 

Climate change and air quality 

13. The work noted in this report impacts on the following areas of climate change and 
sustainability targets of the Councils Green Agenda: net carbon zero by 2030, reducing 
waste production, limiting non sustainable forms of transport, working with sustainable 
and green accredited companies, limiting or improving air quality, limiting water waste 
and flooding risks, improving green areas and biodiversity.  
 

Equality and diversity 

14. There are elements within the service level business plans that will have a positive 
impact on equality and diversity. This includes the development of the Equality Scheme, 
which will support us in further fulfilling our duties as a local authority under the Equality 
Act 2010.  

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Risk 

15. As outlined in the report, the key risk to the delivery of the business plans is capacity and 
resources. This risk continues to be monitored closely and timescales have been 
reconfigured accordingly. The key actions to address this risk are outlined below:  

a) Within the ICT Service, capacity is being addressed as part of the extension of 
shared services, with will be a recruitment drive from November 2021 to fill 
shared and vacant positions within the service. This will address skill gaps and 
increase capacity for ICT to support the delivery of business plan projects.  

b) To address vacancies across other teams, services will be working in 
collaboration with HR to actively recruit and promote positions. This includes the 
drafting of job descriptions.  

c) Within Finance, the capacity to deliver the business plan has been impacted by 
immediate business need, as resources were diverted to support the Leisure 
Company. To mitigate the Leisure Centres impact on capacity and to support the 
delivery of projects within the Finance business plan, timescales have been 
reviewed and recalculated.  

d) A number of projects remain dependent on the support of third parties for their 
delivery. For these projects, partners will continue to be closely engaged with in 
order identify and tackle barriers to delivery and achieve outcomes. Where delays 
have been identified, timescales have been reviewed and stakeholders have 
been engaged with accordingly. 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

16. There are no direct implications of this report, however, the progress against the plans 
has an impact on the Council overall financial position in some instances.  The impact of 
this is detailed within the quarterly financial reporting and amended within the MTFS. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

17. The Monitoring Officer has reviewed this report and leaves no comment.  
 

Background documents 

18. There are no background papers to this report. 
 

Appendices  

19. The following appendices are included with this report:  
 

 Appendix A – Amber Rated Projects 

 Appendix B – Overall Business Plan Project Status 
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Jon-James Martin 
(Performance and 
Policy Officer) 

jon-james.martin@chorley .gov.uk 01257515151 19/10/2021 

Agenda Page 22 Agenda Item 4



Appendix A – Amber Rated Projects 

There are 32 projects rated as Amber and are considered slightly off track. The rationale for this and the action being taken to get the projects back on 
track are presented in the table below: 
 

Commercial 

Service Project Reason Action 

Accommodation, 
Property 
Services, and 
Town Centre 
Development 

Deliver Queens Road car 
park improvements  

To engage with communities, further 
consultations are being undertaken to ensure 
the design is appropriate and addresses 
residents concerns. This project has been 
delayed due to additional consultations required 
regarding the trees on the car park. The project 
is also awaiting the implementation of 
alternative parking arrangements on the Civic 
Square. 

The timeline for the project will be 
revaluated and carried forward to the 
Business Plan for 2022/23. This will be 
following the tree consultation and  the 
implementation of the alternative parking 
on the Civic Square, which will be 
delivered this business planning year.  

Develop the Market Food 
Court Operation 

The project has been delayed due to a decision 
to continue negotiations with the market traders. 
This is to ensure the project is the best it can be 
both for businesses and visitors to the town. 

The negotiations will be continued in order 
to reach a resolution and progress the 
project.   

Town Centre Masterplan 
refresh 

This project has been delayed as a result of 
capacity issues.  

A 
[...]
lic services  Green 

Deliver phase 2 of shared services Green 

Transform the way the council operates  Green 

Implement the community wealth building action plan  Green 

Resident survey Chorley Green 

Resident survey South Ribble Green 

Leisure future operating models  Green 

Review of recruitment, selection and onboarding Green 

Embed performance process and culture – aligning key processes across both Councils  Green 

HR Transformation Project  Green 

Accommodation review and workplace strategy  Amber 

Deliver the OD Strategies and staff survey Green 

Develop and deliver the Transformation Strategies Green 

 

 

A
genda P

age 32
A

genda Item
 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 24 June 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Planning and Development
	4 Business Plans



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 
 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 28 October 2021 
 
Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry,  

and Aidy Riggott,  

 

Officers:  Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Development), 

Howard Anthony (Performance & Partnerships Team 

Leader), Jon-James Martin (Performance and 

Transformation Officer), and Matthew Pawlyszyn 

(Democratic and Member Services Officer)    

 

Apologies:  Councillor James Nevett  

 

Other Members:  Councillors Alistair Bradley and Alistair Morwood  
 

 
 

21.OSP.9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 24 June 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Decision: The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

21.OSP.10 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

21.OSP.11 Planning and Development 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel welcomed Councillor Bradley, 
Executive Leader, and Executive Member - Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform, Councillor Morwood, Executive Member - Planning and Development 
and Jonathan Noad, Director of Planning and Development.  
 
Councillor Morwood highlighted areas of the report to Members.  
 
There was an overspend of £56,000 due to the national shortage of building control 
officers. The Council hired from the private sector. Two separate unsuccessful 
attempts were made to recruit. The decision was made to focus on training officers 
internally with support provided by an external consultant. The expenditure towards 
the external consultant was deemed to be value for money. The two officers being 
trained were currently working at 50% and 75% while working towards levels 4 and 5 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 28 October 2021 

diplomas in building control. It was confirmed that despite lacking a named 
Enforcement Officer, enforcement continued.  
 
The Council had been awarded the ISO 9001 Quality Assurance certification, and was 
seeking to gain a greater market share, which was 30% and overcome issues that had 
been caused by Covid-19. 
 
The number of empty properties had decreased and was now below target.  
 
Due to Covid-19, employment rates and the number of projected jobs created were 
below target.  
 
Covid also impacted the business engagement service. Many businesses had 
struggled to maintain their position and survive. 
 
Within the Enforcement Service, 100% of building control applications, both major and 
minor were decided within the time frame or granted extensions. 
 
A correction was raised, paragraph 26, should read “the work noted in the report 
impacts climate change and sustainability targets of the Council’s Green Agenda and 
all environmental considerations are in place”.  
 
Councillor Bradley stressed that Covid had significantly impacted the economy during 
the time frame of the report and noted that many businesses focused on survival. 
Concurrently, the Council had a duty of care towards its staff and implemented 
‘working from home’ and ‘hybrid working’ which impacted the efficiency of the Council. 
 
It was emphasised that the shortage of staff was not unique to Chorley Council, 
councils and businesses across the country faced similar issues.  
 
In response to a question from Members, it was confirmed that the employment target 
rate of 80% had been met, but had not been sustained for significant periods of time.  
 
It was clarified that some targets were aspirational, and others were interventional.  
 
Jonathan Noad explained to Members that he would return with a figure of planning 
applications that had agreed extensions, and to return with a figure of tree planting by 
ward.  
 
It was highlighted that Planning and Development was two sovereign services at 
Chorley and South Ribble, but resilience had been shared when required. 
 
A report that related to the Local Plan was to be presented at the next full Council 
meeting. The preferred option stage was expected in February 2022.  
 
Over the duration of six months, the Council’s Licensing enforcement had granted 102 
premises licenses, 132 Temporary Event Notices, 61 Taxi Licenses, and 198 vehicle 
licenses. 
 
Decision: The report was noted  
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 28 October 2021 

21.OSP.12 Business Plans 
 
The Committee welcomed Howard Anthony, Performance and Partnerships Team 
Leader to present the Business Plans across all departments of the Council and 
Shared Service developments since February 2021.  
 
There were 15 Business plans containing 170 projects. 
 
On page 19, a colour coded graph visualised progress of projects. A significant bar of 
Housing Solutions was red, but it was to be rectified with the appointment of the 
Housing Solutions Manager. 
  
‘Accommodation, Property Services, and Town Centre Development’, was a large 
plan, and covered three separate services, the number of red projects did not reflect 
the volume of projects that the service was delivering.  
 
For many projects in the red, the correlated factor was resources and capacity of 
certain teams.  
 
Key actions to reduce the risk included the recruitment drive in ICT to fill shared and 
vacant positions. This would also decrease the skills gap and increase ICT capacity to 
support the delivery of projects.  
 
There were additional issues with the Council taking control of the leisure facilities. 
The decision impacted the finance team, which caused a delay to their Business Plan. 
It was noted that all spending towards the leisure centre was budgeted and no 
additional resources were directed to the service. Time and effort costs were required 
to implement payment and related systems.  
 
Members raised that they were concerned with ICT and recruitment. ICT was a key 
service that crucially related to other services. Councillor Bradley added that ICT was 
being restructured on the back of Shared Services.  
 
It was acknowledged that alongside many businesses, the Council was short of staff at 
every level, and it was an amalgamation of Brexit, the pandemic, and changing 
lifestyles. There was a shortage of viable applicants, with increased wage demands of 
qualified applicants. There was the investment risk of training staff to the level which 
enabled them to leave for higher wages in the private sector.  
 
It was clarified that Northgate were paid to digitised records, which was a long running 
programme.   
 
In response to a query by the Chair which related to the purchase of 9 bungalows, it 
was confirmed that the decision was made by Council due to the short supply of 
bungalows in the borough. It was expected that the coming months, matters that 
related to housing would improve, and a presentation was to be given to Councillors at 
the end of November.  
 
Decision: The report was noted  
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 
 
Chair Date  
 


